No. 474

AN ACT

Amending the act of May 28, 1931 (P. L. 202), entitled "An act providing for the licensing and regulation of motor boats operated or navigated upon any public stream, artificial or natural body of water, or non-tidal waters of any river within the Commonwealth; conferring powers and imposing duties on certain police officers and the Board of Fish Commissioners, including the enforcement of certain existing laws; and prescribing penalties," removing the requirement that metallic plates shall be issued.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Subsection B, section 3, act of May 28, 1931, P. L. 202, amended May 24, 1951, P. L. 400, further amended.

Motor boats.

Section 1. Subsection B of section 3, act of May 28, 1931 (P. L. 202), entitled "An act providing for the licensing and regulation of motor boats operated or navigated upon any public stream, artificial or natural body of water, or non-tidal waters of any river within the Commonwealth; conferring powers and imposing duties on certain police officers and the Board of Fish Commissioners, including the enforcement of certain existing laws; and prescribing penalties," amended May 24, 1951 (P. L. 400), is amended to read:

Section 3.

* * * * *

License fee.

License.

Display of plates. Use of plates.

B. Upon receipt of an application, and upon the payment of a license fee of one dollar for each cylinder of the motor built in or attached to the boat, or a fee of two dollars in the case of electrically propelled boat, and, in the event that the license is issued by an issuing agent, a fee of twenty-five cents (25ϕ) for the use of the issuing agent, the Department of Revenue or its issuing agent shall issue to the applicant owner a license for his boat, [together with duplicate metallic license plates,] which [plates] shall contain a serial number corresponding with the number on the license issued to the owner, and shall be displayed conspicuously at all times, one on each side of the bow of the boat the engine of which bears the number set forth in the application.

.

APPROVED—The 22nd day of August, A. D. 1961.

DAVID L. LAWRENCE